

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) **THE CHEROKEE NATION,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

(2) **S.M.R. JEWELL, et al.;**

Defendants,

Case No. 14-CIV-428-RAW

and

(5) **UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF
CHEROKEE INDIANS IN
OKLAHOMA; et al.,**

Intervenor–Defendants.

INTERVENOR–DEFENDANTS’ RESPONSE MERITS BRIEF

Christina M. Vaughn, OBA No. 21390
CROWE & DUNLEVY
A Professional Corporation
500 Kennedy Building
321 South Boston Avenue
Tulsa, OK 74103-3313
(918) 592-9830 (Telephone)
(918) 599-6317 (Facsimile)
Christina.vaughn@crowedunlevy.com

*Attorney General, United Keetoowah Band
of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma, and
Attorney for United Keetoowah Band
of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND2

I. Historical Background.....2

II. Procedural History.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

DISCUSSION6

I. Congress requires consultation with CNO before lands may be taken into trust within the former Cherokee reservation, not CNO’s consent.6

A. Congress overrode 25 C.F.R. § 151.8’s consent requirement with respect to lands within the former Cherokee reservation. 6

B. The 1866 Treaty does not require CNO’s consent..... 14

II. Interior properly determined that it could take the Parcel into trust for the UKB Corporation.18

A. Carcieri v. Salazar 18

1. Interior correctly determined that *Carcieri* does not apply to trust acquisitions under OIWA § 3.18

2. CNO misstates *Carcieri*’s holding to induce the Court to go beyond matters decided by Interior.21

3. It was not arbitrary and capricious for Interior to rely on OIWA § 3 as an alternative to IRA § 5 following *Carcieri*.....23

B. The 2011 Decision is not contrary to OIWA § 3. 25

C. The 2011 Decision is not contrary to Interior’s regulations and policies. 30

1. 25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b).30

2. 25 C.F.R. § 151.9 and Interior’s Fee-to-Trust Handbook.....33

D. The 2011 Decision was not the product of a litigation settlement. 35

III. Interior considered jurisdictional conflicts as required by 25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f).....36

IV. Interior properly considered whether the BIA is sufficiently equipped to discharge additional responsibilities that may result from taking the Parcel into trust.....38

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Absentee Shawnee Tribe v. Anadarko Area Dir. Bureau of Indian Affairs,</i> 18 IBIA 156 (1990).....	33
<i>Am. Ass’n of Retired Persons v. EEOC,</i> 489 F.3d 558 (3d Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. Thomas,</i> 772 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</i> 297 U.S. 288, 56 S. Ct. 466 (1936).....	40
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Silver Barons Chapter v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,</i> 200 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000)	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	27, 34
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	8
<i>Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n,</i> No. 90-C-848-B (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 1992)	2
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar,</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	5, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Cent. N.Y. Fair Bus. Ass’n v. Jewell,</i> No. 6:08-cv-0660, 2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Acting E. Okla. Reg’l Dir.,</i> 58 IBIA 153, 2014 WL 264820	40
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Acting E. Okla. Reg’l Dir.,</i> No. IBIA 11-122 (IBIA, Dec. 21, 2011).....	35
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Jewell,</i> No. 12-493, 2013 WL 5329787 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 20, 2013).....	35
<i>Cherokee Nation v. United States,</i> 40 Ct. Cl. 252 (Ct. Cl. 1905).....	3
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 8, 21, 23, 28, 29, 30, 38

<i>Chissoe v. Acting E. Okla. Reg'l Dir.</i> , 59 IBIA 304 (2015).....	35
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	28
<i>Cnty. of Charles Mix v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> 674 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Confederated Tribes, v. Jewell</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 387 (D.D.C. 2014).....	22
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U. S. 249 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>Contreras-Bocanegra v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 811 (10th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	8
<i>Council Tree Investors, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 739 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	31
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Renner</i> , 475 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2007)	1
<i>Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson</i> , 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) <i>aff'd sub nom. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	21
<i>Hoyl v. Babbitt</i> , 129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)	18, 21
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	6
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 944 F.2d. 577 (9th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. CIR</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	32
<i>McApline v. U.S.</i> , 112 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1997)	37, 39

<i>Miami Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 619 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2010)	10, 12, 13
<i>Minn. v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	25
<i>Morris v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 598 F.3d 677	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29	35
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Devine</i> , 577 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1983).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Food & Commercial Workers</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	29
<i>Owen v. Magaw</i> , 122 F.3d 1350 (10th Cir. 1997)	11, 12
<i>Qwest Commc’n Int’l, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 398 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2005)	6, 31
<i>S.D. v. Acting Great Plains Reg’l Dir.</i> , 49 IBIA 84, 2009 WL 1356393	36
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013).....	9
<i>Shawano County, Wisconsin, Bd. of Supervisors v. Midwest Reg’l Dir.</i> , 40 IBIA 241, 2005 WL 640907	39
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667, 70 S. Ct. 876, 94 L. Ed. 1194 (1950).....	40
<i>U.S. v. McGill</i> , 74 F.3d 64 (5th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. State of Okla. et al.</i> , No. 04-340 at 13 (E.D. Okla. Jan. 26, 2006)	22
<i>United Keetoowah Band v. Sec. of the Interior</i> , No. 90-C-608-B (May 31, 1991)	2

United States v. Cherokee Nation,
202 U.S. 101 (1906).....3

United States v. Mitchell,
109 U.S. 146 (1883).....8

United States v. Old Settlers,
148 U.S. 427 (1893).....2, 3

United States v. Shumway,
199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999)32

United States v. Will,
449 U.S. 200 (1980).....8

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....29

W. Chicago v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
547 F. Supp. 740 (N.D. Ill. 1982).....31

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 703.....40

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....5, 40

18 U.S.C. § 925(c)11, 12

25 U.S.C. § 465..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 475 (g)38

25 U.S.C. § 476 (a)20

25 U.S.C. § 476(f).....38

25 U.S.C. § 477.....20

25 U.S.C. §§ 501–510.....4, 19, 20

25 U.S.C. § 503..... passim

25 U.S.C. § 504.....20

47 U.S.C. § 254.....31

Act of Aug. 10, 1946, Pub. L. No. 79-715, 60 Stat. 9764

Act of July 1, 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-2414

Act of June 18, 1934, ch. 576, 48 Stat. 9845

Department of Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-232 (Oct. 21, 1998).....6, 7

Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1992 (1992 Act), Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (Nov. 13, 1991)7, 10

Indian Appropriation Act 1894, ch. 206, 27 Stat. 612 (1893)4

Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (ISDEAA), Pub. L. 93-63817

REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. Part 151.....14, 32, 36, 39

25 C.F.R. § 151.218

25 C.F.R. § 151.2(b)30, 31, 32, 33

25 C.F.R. § 151.8 passim

25 C.F.R. § 151.918, 33, 34, 35

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f)36, 37, 38

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g)38, 39, 40

TREATIES

Treaty with the Cherokee, July 8, 1817, 7 Stat. 1562

Treaty with the Cherokee, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 4783

Treaty with the Cherokee, Aug. 6, 1846, 9 Stat. 8713

Treaty with the Cherokee, July 27, 1866, 14 Stat. 7993, 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

140 Cong. Rec. H3,803 (daily ed. May 23, 1994)38

140 Cong. Rec. S6,147 (daily ed. May 19, 1994).....38

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 327–28 (2012).....	8
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	9
David T. Edward, <i>Attacking Faulty Reasoning: A Practical Guide to Fallacy-free Arguments</i> , at 121 (6th ed. 2009).....	17
Edwin Meese III, Att’y Gen’l Memo., <i>Department Policy Regarding Consent Decrees and Settlement Agreements</i> (Mar. 13, 1986).....	36
H.R. Rep. No. 105-825 (1998) (Conf. Rep.).....	11, 13, 14
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services From the U. S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 80 Fed. Reg. 1,942 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	2
M-Opinion 37029, <i>The Meaning of “Under Federal Jurisdiction” for Purposes of the Indian Reorganization Act</i> (Mar. 12, 2014).....	24
Oxford English Dictionary, available at http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/88772?redirectedFrom=hostility	17
